## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

and for Special Districts, Agencies and Authorities Governed by the Board

Adopted this Resolution on 06/16/2020 by the following vote:

		John Gioia
AYE:		<b>Candace Andersen</b>
	5	Diane Burgis
		Karen Mitchoff
		Federal D. Glover
NO:		
ABSENT:		
ABSTAIN:		
<b>RECUSE:</b>		



## Resolution No. 2020/125

IN THE MATTER OF a Hearing to levy assessments in Countywide Landscaping District 1979-3 (LL-2) Fiscal Year 2020-2021, (Countywide Landscaping District 1979-3 (LL-2) Funds) (All Districts) (Project Number 4500-6X5105).

WHEREAS the Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County FINDS THAT:

1. A Resolution of Initiation (No. 2020/78) was approved on March 31, 2020, pursuant to Chapter 3 of the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972, in which the Board of Supervisors designated the Public Works Director, or designee, as the Engineer of Work for the Countywide Landscaping District 1979-3 (LL-2) for Fiscal Year 2020-2021, described any new improvements or any substantial changes in existing improvements, and ordered the Engineer of Work to prepare and file an Engineer's Report with the Clerk of the Board; and

2. Per Section 22623 of the California Streets and Highways Code, the Engineer of Work has filed with the Clerk of the Board, an Engineer's Report for the Countywide Landscaping District 1979-3 (LL-2), including Benefit Zones 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 27, 35, 36, 37, 38, 42, 45, 48, 54, 57, 61, 63, 64, 68, 69, 70, 71, 74, and 75 for Fiscal Year 2020-2021, which was subsequently approved by the Board of Supervisors; and

3. A Resolution of Intention (No. 2020/120) was approved by the Board of Supervisors on May 12, 2020, which among other things set the date of June 16, 2020, for a Public Hearing at 9:30 a.m. in the Chambers of the Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County Administration Building, 651 Pine Street, Martinez, California; and

4. A Public Hearing was conducted on June 16, 2020, at 9:30 a.m. in the Chambers of the Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County Administration Building, 651 Pine Street, Martinez, California, and any interested person was given an opportunity to protest the assessments and the Final Engineer's Report for the Countywide Landscaping District 1979-3 (LL-2), either in writing or orally, and it was determined that a majority protest has not been filed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the CONTRA COSTA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

1. Orders the improvements for the Countywide Landscaping District 1979-3 (LL-2) for Fiscal Year 2020-2021; and

2. Confirms the diagram and assessments as shown in the Final Engineer's Report for the Countywide Landscaping District 1979-3 (LL-2) for Fiscal Year 2020-2021; and

3. Authorizes the levy of assessments for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 for the Countywide Landscaping District 1979-3 (LL-2).

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown. **ATTESTED: June 16, 2020** David J. Twa, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Contact: Carl Roner - (925) 313-2213

By: June McHuen, Deputy

cc: Laura Strobel, County Administrator, CAO, Robert Campbell, Auditor Controller, Sharon Anderson, County Counsel, Gus Kramer, County Assessor, Brian Brown, Francisco & Associates, Inc., Diana Oyler - Finance, Carl Roner- Special Districts, Victoria Skerritt, Special Districts, Jessi Duffy- Special Districts